
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 30 JULY 2025 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st May 2025 

(previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Strategic Risk Management (Pages 3 - 19) 
 
 Whilst this report is public, Appendix B is exempt, and notice is hereby given that 

the meeting is likely to move into private session if it is necessary to refer to the 
exempt appendix.  
 
Report of the Chief Executive 

  
6. Corporate Enquiry Team – Business Plan 2025 (Pages 20 - 43) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Fraud Manager 

 
  



 

7. Counter Fraud - Annual Report 2024/25 (Pages 44 - 48) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Fraud Manager 
  
8. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 49 - 67) 
 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
  
9. Statement of Accounts Update (Pages 68 - 71) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
Published 28th July 2025  

  
10. Local Audit Reforms (Pages 72 - 75) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
Published 30th July 2025 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), David Whitaker (Vice-Chair), Ruth Colbridge, 

Brett Cooper, Peter Jackson, Colin Hartley and Isabella Metcalf-Riener 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Gerry Blaikie (Substitute), Dave Brookes (Substitute), Martin Gawith 
(Substitute), Sally Maddocks (Substitute) and Sandra Thornberry (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email 
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 22nd July, 2025.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Strategic Risk Management 

 
30 July 2025 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Committee with an update on the authority’s progress in updating the Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 

This report is public, with appendix B being exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) The Audit Committee note the Strategic Risk Register, as shown as appendix A 

(public report) and appendix B (restricted report).   
 
 
1 Change from 4 x 4 to 5 x 5 impact vs likelihood matrix 
1.0 Following the recommendations of some consultancy work we commissioned on risk 

management, the impact vs likelihood matrix has been changed from a 4 x 4 to a 5 x 
5.  This will: 

 Bring us into line with best practice 

 Allow greater differentiation of risk severity 
 

1.1 As part of the above change, a new risk rating colour has been introduced.  Risk 
scoring is now as follows: 

Im
p

a
c
t 

Catastrophic 5 10 15 20 25 

5 Low Moderate High High High 

Major 4 8 12 16 20 

4 Low Moderate Moderate High High 

Moderate 3 6 9 12 15 

3 Very Low Low Moderate Moderate High 

Minor 2 4 6 8 10 

2 Very Low Low Low Moderate Moderate 

Insignificant 1 2 3 4 5 

1 Very low Very Low Very Low Low Low 

  

Remote Unlikely Possible 
Highly 
Likely 

Almost 
Certain 

1 2 3 4 5 

Likelihood 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



 
 
1.2 All strategic risks will be reviewed quarterly, with the exception of those which are red 

rated, which will be reviewed monthly.  
 

1.3 The scoring on all strategic risks has been reworked so that they all score on the newly 
introduced 5 x 5 matrix for this report. 
 

1.4 The changes have resulted in their being no red (high) risks, with 7 amber risks across 
the restricted and unrestricted risk registers.  Under the 4 x 4 matrix there would have 
been 3 red risks open. 

 
 
2 Report 

2.0 Quarterly Strategic Risk Report as updated by Leadership Team to be seen by Audit 
Committee to be noted.  

 

2.1 There are currently 25 Strategic Risks open on the register. 

 

2.2 The attached appendices show the changes to the council’s Strategic Risk Register 
made during the reporting period 13th May to 17th July 2025.  Changes are 
highlighted using red text, excluding the new scoring, as all risks scored have been 
reworked following the introduction of the 5 x 5 matrix.  A summary of the main 
changes is as follows: 

 Risk reviews have been run against all 25 Strategic Risks. 

 Action plan due dates have been updated for risks SR04, SR05, SR06, SR09 
SR14, SR20, SR24 and SR28. 

 Action plan descriptions have been updated or added for risks SR04, SR06, 
SR09, SR14, SR24 and SR28. 

 Control measure details have been updated or added for risks SR03, SR07, 
SR16, SR20, SR24 and SR29.    

 Under the new risk matrix and scoring, all of the council’s Strategic Risks are 
within the risk appetite.  It is worth noting that the risk appet
[...]
. 
 

Fraud Manager

Senior Fraud Officer

Fraud Investigator 

Corporate Compliance / 
Administrative Officer (0.8 FTE) 

*

Fraud Administrative Officer* 

Page 22



 
 

3 

 

Local authorities have a duty to safeguard public funds and to ensure that any public 
money is used appropriately. All three Councils have a zero-tolerance approach to 
fraud. 
 
Fraud is often an opportunistic crime, committed by those who perceive the likelihood 
of being caught and punished as minimal.  The Corporate Enquiry Team will use all 
legal powers available to work with our partners to reduce both the risk of fraud and the 
losses caused by it.  This will be done by taking firm action against offenders and 
publicising positive outcomes to create a deterrent effect.  
 
This Business Plan is produced to document the work of the Corporate Enquiry Team 
and to outline the responsibilities and key objectives for the team in coming years.  It 
provides financial and performance information and provides a risk analysis of possible 
events that may adversely affect the service in the future.   

   
 
CUSTOMERS & STAKEHOLDERS: 
 
We continue to develop excellent working relationships with our customers and 
stakeholders, which include: 
 

 All residents of the three districts; 

 The business community; 

 Benefit/Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme customers; 

 Elected representatives. 

 Other Council services; 

 Department for Work and 
Pensions; 

 Pensions Service; 

 Valuation Office Agency; 

 Registered Social Landlords; 

 Private Landlords/Agents; 

 HM Revenues and Customs; 

 UK Border Agency; 

 Cabinet Office; 

 HM Courts and Tribunals 
Service; 

 The Home Office; 

 The National Crime Agency 

 Advice Agencies – CAB & 
Welfare Rights Service; 

 Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG); 

 Enforcement Agents;     

 Other Local Authorities; 

 Police. 
 

 
 
CONTRIBUTION TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES: 
 

This Business Plan is sha
[...]
t on any other group) 
 
 

 
It is difficult and almost impossible 
to translate all correspondence into 
every spoken language within the 
City, but interpretation services are 
available.   

 

 
 
 
 

If there is nothing you can do about any 
adverse impact highlighted, can the reasons be 
justified on the grounds of promoting equality 
of opportunity for any groups?  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

What lessons have been learnt from completing the assessment? 

 
Although we don’t collect detailed 
customer data, in the interests of 
fairness, it doesn’t seem necessary 
due to our risk assessment 
procedures and prosecution policy that 
is in place. 

 
 
 
Signed (completing Officer)……………………………… Signed (Lead Officer)……………………….. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

P
age 42



 
 

23 

 

 

Action Plan 
 
 

Issue 
 

Equality Strand Action Required 
Targets / 
Measure Date Due 

Responsible 
Officer (Job 
Title Only) 

      

      

      

      

      

      

 

P
age 43



 

 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 

Counter Fraud – Annual Report 2024/25 

30th July 2025 
 

Report of the Corporate Fraud Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of counter fraud work during the 2024/25 
financial year. 
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.  That the report be noted. 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 Local Authorities have a statutory duty under section 151 of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1972 to make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial 
affairs. As responsibility for Housing Benefit fraud investigation passed to the 
Department for Work and Pensions on 1st June 2015, the Council made a decision to 
form a Corporate Fraud Team, shared between Preston, Lancaster and Fylde 
Councils.  There is a duty to have effective controls and procedures in place to prevent, 
detect and investigate fraud and error in Council Tax Support, Council Tax and 
Business Rates.  The Corporate Fraud, or Corporate Enquiry Team (CET) as it is also 
known, also works in partnership with the Housing Department and Social Housing 
providers to investigate tenancy fraud. 

1.2 This report details performance and counter fraud activity undertaken by the Fraud 
Team/Corporate Enquiry Team during 2024/25 in this specialist area of work. 

 

2.0 Background Information 

 

2.1 Early in 2015, the Council supported a bid by Preston City Council for funding from the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) to set up a shared 
Corporate Enquiry Team, with the partners being Preston City Council, Lancaster City 
Council and Fylde Borough Council. The bid was successful and £125,750 was 
awarded towards the cost.  This team effectively replaced the former Benefit Fraud 
Team hosted by Preston City Council, with six staff from the share service transferred 
to the Department for Work and Pensions (“DWP”) on 1st June 2015.  

2.2 At the same time, the Corporate Enquiry Team was established and throughout the 
year 2024/25 consisted of five staff, including a Manager, one full time Senior 
Investigator, one full time Investigator, one part time Compliance Officer and one 

Page 44Agenda Item 7



Administrative Officer.  The staff continued to be employed by Preston City Council 
and resources are shared between the three authorities, giving Lancaster full time 
equivalent staff (FTE) of Manager (0.4 fte), Investigator (1.0 fte) and Administrative 
Officer (1.0 fte).  

2.3 The objectives of the Corporate Enquiry Team are to:- 

 Protect public funds 
 Undertake fraud prevention measures 
 Detect and stop fraud 
 Increase fraud awareness 
 Implement sanctions in accordance with Council prosecution policies 
 Ensure that investigations comply with the regulatory environment 
 Recover properties from fraudsters to enable re-housing of those 

identified as most in need of social housing 
 Encourage a strong culture of good performance in relation to cost 
 Promote the principles of fairnes
[...]
s Act (IPA). 

 

4       Details of Consultation 

4.1 No specific consultation has been undertaken in compiling this report. 

5       Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

5.1 None – the report is for noting. 

 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
The Benefits Service has a major impact upon the wellbeing of the poorer members of the 
local community.  The Council is committed to protecting the gateway to Benefits and 
Council Tax Support with a service that is accessible to everyone in the community, 
ensuring that customers receive all the allowances to which they are entitled.  As an 
essential part of this service provision, the prevention and detection of fraud remains high 
on the Council’s agenda. 
 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  However, the Corporate 
Enquiry Team has generated savings for the Council from their Corporate Fraud Shared 
Service work, and delivers value for money.  
 

Page 47



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising from this report 

 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Haley Baron-wright 
Telephone:  01772 906388 
E-mail: h.baron-wright@preston.gov.uk 

 

Page 48



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

30 July 2025 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

Report of Head of Internal Audit 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the Internal Audit plans 2024/25 
and 2025/26. 

This progress report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity and complies with the 

requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   

This report is public  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
(1) That the latest monitor
[...]
port provides an update to the Audit Committee in respect of the progress made in against the Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 and 2025/26 and brings 
to your attention matters relevant to your responsibilities as members of the Audit Committee.  

This progress report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity and complies with the requirements of the Global Internal Audit Standards (UK public 
sector).   

Comprehensive reports detailing findings, recommendations and agreed actions are provided to the organisation, and are available to Committee Members 
on request. In addition, a consolidated follow up position is reported on a periodic basis to the Audit Committee. 

This progress report covers the period May 2025 to July 2025. 

2 Key Messages for Audit Committee Attention 
Since the last meeting of the Audit Committee, there has been the focus on the following areas: 

Audit Reviews 

The following review has been finalised:  

 Risk Management (Moderate Assurance) 

We have also issued the following: 

 Audit Committee and Internal Audit Effectiveness Briefing 

 Chief Internal Auditor Declaration – Social Housing Wave 3 Funding 

 

Refer to Appendix C for details of Key Areas and Actions to be Delivered 

 

The remaining 2024/25 audit reviews are in progress as follows:  

 Environmental Enforcement – Fly Tipping (draft report) 

P
age 53



 

Page | 4 

 IT Asset Management (draft report) 

 Key Financial Controls (draft report) 

 

The following 2025/26 audit reviews are in progress or are being planned as follows: 

 Health & Safety (fieldwork) 

 Food Safety (fieldwork) 

 Mandatory Training (fieldwork) 

 Insurance (planning) 

 Treasury Management (planning) 

 Fleet Stock (fieldwork) 

 

Follow Ups 

A summary of the current status of all follow-up activity is included in Appendix D, however, we would draw the committee’s attention to the following: 

There has been progress with the implementation of recommendations since the previ
[...]
, 2021/22, 
2022/23 and 2023/24 Statement of Accounts, and the position of the 2024/25 Financial Statements. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1. The conclusion of the 2019-20 to 2022/23 audits be noted.  
 

2. On the conclusion of the 2023/24 audit the Chair in consultation with the s151 Officer, 
be given delegated authority to approve the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts.  
 

3. The publication of the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts and the s151 Officers 
comments around the timing of the audit, the potential impact on the Council’s 
statutory functions and audit achievement of the “backstop” deadline be noted. 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report provides an update on key areas and events of the since the last Audit Committee 

meeting 19 March 2025. The paper covers the following areas. 
 

 External Audit position of the Council’s Statement of Accounts 2019/20 – 2023/24. 

 Production and audit arrangements of the Statement of Accounts 2024/25. 
 
1.2 Links to previous Statement of Accounts updates can be found at the end of this document 

as part of the Background Papers 
 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
2.1 At the last meeting of this Committee, Members considered a report confirming that our 

former External Auditors, Deloittes issued unmodified opinions for 2019/20 & 2020/21, and 
in accordance with the backstop arrangements issued disclaimed opinions for the financial 
years 2021/22 and 2022/23. Copies of the audited financial statements were published on 
the Council’s ahead of the 13th of December 2024 backstop deadline. 

 
2.2 In addition, the Committee received a separate report from Deloitte reporting the findings of 

their work around the Value for Money (VfM) conclusion. To remind Members the table below 
provides summary details. 

 
 
 

Page 68Agenda Item 9



Financial Year Risk Assessment Conclusion 

2020/21 No risk of significant weakness No significant weakness identified 

2021/22 No risk of significant weakness No significant weakness identified 

2022/23 No risk of significant weakness No significant weakness identified 

 
 
3.0 OBJECTIONS & CERTIFICATION OF THE FINANCIAL YEARS 2019/20 – 2022/23 
3.1 Members of the Committee will be aware of a number of longstanding objections to the 

Councils Financial Statements and the impact on the certification and closure of the audits.  
 
3.2 The outcome of the objections were formally communicated to the objector by Deloitte 25th 

February 2025. The communication outlined in detail their considerations and conclusion 
against each of the 34 objections and confirms that for a number of reasons none of the 
objections have been upheld.  

 
3.3 The objector had signalled their intent to appeal against the External Auditors decision. 

However, following consideration of further correspondence and in consultation with PSAA 
and NAO, Deloittes issued the audit certificates 3rd July 2025. As a result, the audits of the 
financial years 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 are now formally concluded and a 
notice to that effect has been published on the Council’s website. The Council has incurred 
additional fees of £48,191 of dealing with these objections. The Committee should note that 
this cost excludes a considerable amount Council officer time with the true cost of the 
objection far exceeding this amount. 

 
 
 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023/24 
 Financial Statements 
4.0 As previously reported KPMG have been appointed as the Council’s External Auditors for 

the 5-year period 2023/24 to 2028/29. The delays in issuing the audit opinions and 
addressing the objection to the prior year’s financial statements have impacted their ability to 
undertake work on the 2023/24 and we were not able to achieve the backstop date of 28th 
February 2025. All outstanding adjustments have now been agreed with KPMG and are now 
reflected within the Councils Statement of Accounts.  

 
 Value for Money Conclusion 
4.1 In regard to KPMG’s Value for Money concl
[...]
gov.uk 
Ref: 
 

 

Page 71

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/the-council-and-democracy/budgets-and-spending/statement-of-accounts
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/the-council-and-democracy/budgets-and-spending/statement-of-accounts
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/the-council-and-democracy/budgets-and-spending/statement-of-accounts
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/the-council-and-democracy/budgets-and-spending/statement-of-accounts
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/the-council-and-democracy/budgets-and-spending/statement-of-accounts
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/the-council-and-democracy/budgets-and-spending/statement-of-accounts
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=8571&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=8571&Ver=4


AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Local Audit Reforms 
 

30 July 2025 
 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Audit Committee of the Government’s response to the 
consultation on Local Audit Reforms. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1. The The Audit Committee is asked to note the Government’s response to the 
consultation on Local Audit Reforms 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report provides an update on the Government’s response to the consultation on Local 

Audit Reforms 
 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
2.1 The Committee will be well aware of the significant issues and failings with the public sector 

audit regime since the abolition of the Audit Commission in 2015 and particularly the impact 
this Council has felt. These issues have arisen for a number of reasons such as staff 
shortages in Audit Firms, fewer Audit Firms in the market, increased regulatory requirements 
placed on the Audit Firms, as well as the growing complexity of Local Authority Statement of 
Accounts. 

 
2.2 In December 2024, the Government issued a consultation, “Local Audit Reform: A strategy 

for overhauling the Local Audit system in England”. The consultation covered a range of 
matters such as. 
 

 Local Audit Office remit,  

 Financial Reporting and Accounts,  

 Capacity and Capability, and, 

 Audit Committees etc. 
 

2.3 Full details of the consultation can be found here Local audit reform: a strategy for overhauling 
the local audit system in England - GOV.UK 

 
2.4 The following summarises the Government’s response to the consultation feedback they 

received and what actions they propose to take. 
 
  

Page 72Agenda Item 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-audit-reform-a-strategy-for-overhauling-the-local-audit-system-in-england/local-audit-reform-a-strategy-for-overhauling-the-local-audit-system-in-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-audit-reform-a-strategy-for-overhauling-the-local-audit-system-in-england/local-audit-reform-a-strategy-for-overhauling-the-local-audit-system-in-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-audit-reform-a-strategy-for-overhauling-the-local-audit-system-in-england/local-audit-reform-a-strategy-for-overhauling-the-local-audit-system-in-england


 
 LOCAL AUDIT OFFICE 
3.0 A key finding of previous reviews into the crisis within the sector, highlighted the absence of 

a system leader. To address this the consultation proposed the creation of a new public body 
called the Local Audit Office (LAO). The LAO’s main objectives will be: 

 
 Leading the Local Audit System 

3.1 The LAO will be a statutory and independent arm’s length body of the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) bringing a strategic oversight and technical 
expertise and leadership not seen since the abolition of the Audit Commission.  

 
Championing auditors’ statutory reporting powers 

3.2 The LAO will review Auditors’ use of their statutory reporting powers, including their powers 
to issue Public Interest Reports (PIR’s). It will also “issue guidance to encourage the 
consistent application of statutory recommendations, PI
[...]
 account. 

 

4.1 In response, the Government has committed to review the content and format of local 
authority accounts. It has also indicated that: - 

 

 The removal of LGPS pension fund accounts from the statement of accounts will be 
facilitated. 

 It will extend the statutory override for infrastructure (highways, mainly) accounting to 
the 2028/29 financial year; 

 Take forward the reform of the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
UK with Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 

 
 
5.0 Audit Committees 
5.1  The consultation focussed on strengthening the role of Audit Committees and has outlined 

various responsibilities 
 

 Reviewing and scrutinising the Council’s financial affairs 

 Reviewing and assessing the Council’s risk management, internal control and 
governance arrangements 

 Reviewing and assessing the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which 
resources have been used in discharging the Council’s functions 

 Making reports and recommendations to the Council in relation to its reviews 
 
5.2 It will also mandate that Audit Committees should have a least one independent member. It 

will consider further, the merits of mandating Audit Committees to have an independent chair. 

 
5.3 The Council’s current committee structure has established the following 

  Overview & Scrutiny 

  Budget & Performance Panel 

  Audit Committee 
 

The terms of reference for these committees is set out in the Council’s Constitution and many 
need to be revised in light of the responsibilities of the Audit Committee. 

. 

  

Page 74



 
6.0 DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 
6.1 As this report provides an update on the Government’s response to the consultation 

on Local Audit Reforms no formal consultation has taken place 
 
 
7.0 OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS 
7.1 As the report is for noting no alternative options are put forward. 
 
 
8.0 CONCLUSION 
8.1 Members should note details of the Government’s r
[...]
counts
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=8571&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=8571&Ver=4

	Agenda
	5 Strategic Risk Management
	Strategic Risk Report - Unrestricted - 17.07.25
	Strategic Risk Report - Restricted - 17.07.25

	6 Corporate Enquiry Team – Business Plan 2025
	7 Counter Fraud - Annual Report 2024/25
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	MIAA Internal Audit Progress Report July 2025

	9 Statement of Accounts Update
	10 Local Audit Reforms



Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  30TH JULY 2025 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors David Whitaker (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Ruth Colbridge, 

Peter Jackson and Colin Hartley 
  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Brett Cooper and Isabella Metcalf-Riener 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Paul Thompson Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Claire Dubelbeis Projects and Performance Manager 
 Fiona Hill Engagement Manager 
 Haley Garstang Corporate Fraud Manager 
 Sarah Moorghen 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Richard Lee 
Babar Abbas 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox 

Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
 
KPMG 
KPMG 
Cabinet Members for Finance and Property 

 
15 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21st May 2025 were signed by the Vice-Chair as a 

correct record.  
  
16 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
18 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
 The Projects and Performance Manager provided an update on the Authorities progress 

in updating the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
It was reported that following the recommendations of consultancy work commissioned 
on risk management, the impact vs likelihood matrix had been changed from a 4 x 4 to a 
5 x 5. The Committee was advised that this would bring the Authority into line with best 
practice and allow greater differentiation of risk severity. 
  
The Committee was advised that there were currently 25 Strategic Risks open on the 
register. 
  
The Council’s Strategic Risk Register was appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration and showed the changes made during the last quarter covering the period 
13th May 2025 to 17th July 2025. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 30TH JULY 2025 
 

  
A summary of the main changes was provided, and Members asked questions on 
specific items of risk. 
 
Members asked questions and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Property requested 
that it be noted that he felt that the risk score on SR01 Central Government Funding was 
too low/optimistic.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the report be noted. 

  
19 CORPORATE ENQUIRY TEAM – BUSINESS PLAN 2025  
 
 The Corporate Fraud Manager presented the Corporate Enquiry Teams Business Plan 

for 2025/26. 
  
The Committee was advised that the Business Plan had been produced to document the 
work of the Corporate Enquiry Team and to outline the responsibilities and key 
objectives for the team in the coming years. It provided financial and performance 
information and a risk analysis of possible events that could adversely affect the service 
in the future. 
  
It was reported that the 2025/26 proposed budget for the Corporate Enquiry Team 
Shared Service was £192,650.  The costs were shared between Preston 40%, 
Lancaster 40% and Fylde 20%. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Business Plan 2025/26 be noted. 

  
20 COUNTER FRAUD - ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25  
 
 The Corporate Fraud Manager presented a report which informed the Committee of the 

extent and outcome of counter fraud work during the 2024/25 financial year. 
  
The Committee was advised that the Corporate Fraud Team, shared between Preston, 
Lancaster and Fylde Councils and also known as the Corporate Enquiry Team (CET), 
also worked in partnership with the Housing Department and Social Housing providers 
to investigate tenancy fraud. 
  
The report detailed performance and counter fraud activity undertaken by the Corporate 
Enquiry Team during 2024/25. 
  
It was reported that the Corporate Enquiry Team consisted of five members of staff and 
had a performance target of £110,000 but achieved £373,705.84 in 2024/25. This 
included areas such as Council Tax Support, Council Tax Benefit, Housing Benefit, and 
Right to Buy.  With regard to Right to Buy £222,700 was saved as a result of 
investigations by the Team who retained the housing stock as an asset for the Council. 
  
Members asked a number of questions in relation to savings calculations and right to 
buy. 
 
The Committee also congratulated the Corporate Enquiry Team on being nominated for 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 30TH JULY 2025 
 

3 awards by the Institute of Rating, Revenues and Valuation for Excellence in Anti-Fraud 
and Excellence in partnership working for both the Lancaster City Council partnership 
and the Fylde Borough Council partnership. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Counter Fraud Report 2024/25 be noted.  

  
21 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
 The Engagement Manager presented a report which advised Members of the latest 

position regarding the Internal Audit plans for 2024/25 and 2025/26 and provided a 
summary of Internal Audit activity which complied with the requirements of the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
  
The Internal Audit Progress Report was appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration. 
  
The Committee was advised that three reports had been finalised. There were also a 
number of reports being planned, in progress or at the draft report stage. 
  
Members were advised on two proposed changes to the Internal Audit plan, the first was 
that the Financial Controls Review would be pushed from Quarter 3 to Quarter 4. The 
second was that the High Street Heritage Action Zone funding received by the Council, 
required an auditor’s certificate to verify the funding expenditure. It was proposed that 
the Contingency time in the Audit Plan would be used to complete this work. 
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding the statutory compliance review and 
the review on procurement cards.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the latest monitoring position in relation to the 2024/25 audit plans be noted. 

  
22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer provided the Committee with an updated position regarding 

the audit of 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24 Statement of Accounts, and the 
position of the 2024/25 Financial Statements. 
 
It was reported that, at the last meeting, the Committee had been informed that the 
audits of the 2019/20 – 2022/23 Financial Statements had been concluded. However, 
the Committee was also aware of a number of longstanding objections to the Council 
Financial Statements and the impact on the certification and closure of the audits. 
 
The Committee was advised that following consideration of further correspondence and 
in consultation with PSAA and NAO, Deloitte’s had issued the audit certificates on the 3rd 
July 2025. As a result, the audits of the financial years 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 
2022/23 were now formally concluded. 
 
It was noted that the Council had incurred additional fees of £48,191 for dealing with the 
objections.  
 
The Committee was provided with an update on the 2023/24 and 2024/25 Financial 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 30TH JULY 2025 
 

Statements.  
 
The Committee asked a number of questions on the objections, staffing resources, fees 
and how the cycle of disclaimed opinions.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the conclusion of the 2019-20 to 2022/23 audits be noted.  

 
(2) That on the conclusion of the 2023/24 audit the Chair, in consultation with the 

s151 Officer, be given delegated authority to approve the 2023/24 Statement of 
Accounts. 
 

(3) That the publication of the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts and the s151 Officers 
comments around the timing of the audit, the potential impact on the Council’s 
statutory functions and audit achievement of the “backstop” deadline be noted. 

  
23 LOCAL AUDIT REFORMS  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which informed the Committee of the 

Government’s response to the consultation on Local Audit Reforms.  
 
It was reported that in December 2024 the Government had issued a consultation, 
“Local Audit Reform: A Strategy for overhauling the Local Audit system in England”. The 
consultation covered a range of matters such as: 
 

 Local Audit Office remit,  

 Financial Reporting and Accounts,  

 Capacity and Capability, and,  

 Audit Committees etc. 
 
The Committee was provided with a summary the Government’s response to the 
consultation feedback they had received and what actions they proposed to take. 
 
The Committee was advised that the consultation focussed on strengthening the role of 
Audit Committee and would also mandate that Audit Committees should have at least 
one independent member.  
 
Members asked questions on timescales and appointment of an independent member.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Government’s response to the consultation on Local Audit Reforms be noted.  

  
  

 Chair 
(The meeting ended at 7.25 p.m.) 

 
Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 

Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 


